



Clerk of the Court
Received 01/22/2024 01:56 PM
Filed 01/22/2024 01:56 PM

In the
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

LOLILLIAN J. SMITH,

Appellant,

v.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB D/B/A Christina Trust,
Not in its Individual Capacity but Solely as Owner Trustee
of Residential Credit Opportunities Trust II, *et al.*,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Civil Division*

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND
SOCIETY, FSB D/B/A CHRISTINA TRUST**

RICHARD A. LASH (D.C. BAR No. 408382)
BUONASSISSI, HENNING & LASH, P.C.
12355 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 650
Reston, Virginia 20191
(703) 217-5602
richard.lash@bhlpc.com
Counsel for Appellee

RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT

The parties to the case are Appellant LoLillian Smith, and Appellees Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB D/B/A Christina Trust, Not In Its Individual Capacity But Solely As Owner Trustee Of Residential Credit Opportunities Trust II; Nationstar Mortgage, LLC D/B/A Mr. Cooper; Gregory Allan Jefferson; Gerard Fryar; and SJ&F Builders, LLC. Appellee Nationstar is the successor-in-interest to previous parties Rushmore Loan Management Services LLC and Capital One, N.A.

In Superior Court, Rachael Flanagan and Scott Lempert of Cohen Milstein were pro bono counsel for Ms. Smith; Richard Lash, of Buonassissi, Henning & Lash, PC, was counsel for Wilmington; Aaron Neal of McNamee Hosea represented Rushmore; Edward Cohn, Matthew Fischer, and Kevin Hildebeidel of Cohn, Goldberg, and Deutsch, LLC represented Capital One, along with Stephen Hessler of Offit Kurman. Jefferson, Fryar, and SJ&F were not represented. No amici appeared.

In this Court, Thomas Landers, Daniel Martin, and Meghan Greenfield represent Ms. Smith as pro bono counsel, in affiliation with the Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia. Richard Lash continues to represent Wilmington. Peter Duhig represents Nationstar. Jefferson, Fryar, and SJ&F are not represented. No intervenors or amici have appeared in this Court at the time of this filing.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Rushmore’s Foreclosure Action Against Smith, Smith’s Conveyance of the Property to SJ&F and Intervenor’s Loan to SJ&F. (November 1, 2017 – October 10, 2018).....	3
II. The Recording of Intervenor’s Deed of Trust and Smith’s Third-Party Complaint. (December 13, 2018 – October 2, 2019).....	4
III. The Hearing on Smith’s Motion to Void the Quitclaim Deed and the Trial Court’s Order voiding it. (February 27, 2020 – June 15, 2020)	5
IV. Intervenor’s Motion to Reconsider the June 15, 2020 Order. (June 29, 2020 – February 22, 2021)	5
V. Discovery by the Parties to the Case. (June 2, 2021 to January 15, 2022).....	7
VI. Intervenor’s Post Discovery Closed Motion for Summary Judgment. (February 10, 2022 – September 29, 2022).....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. There Is No Forgery or Fraud in the Factum with Regard to the Quitclaim Deed.....	13

A.	No evidence was produced in discovery after the motion to reconsider was granted which indicated that the Quitclaim deed was procured via Fraud in the Factum.....	13
B.	The Quitclaim Deed was not void <i>ab initio</i> : <i>Chen v. Bell-Smith</i>	14
C.	<i>EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Patton and Scotch Bonnett Realty Corp. v. Matthews</i>	16
D.	<i>Archie v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> is inapplicable to this case because Smith introduced no evidence tending to show that she lacked understanding of financial matters.....	19
II.	Intervenor is a <i>Bona Fide</i> Purchaser without Actual, Constructive or Inquiry Notice of any Alleged Wrongdoing Prior to the Closing of Its Loan and Disbursement of the Proceeds to SJ&F and others.....	21
A.	The Supposed “Red Flags” Alleged by Smith did not give rise to Inquiry Notice	21
B.	<i>Bona Fide</i> Purchaser Status is Extended to Secured Lenders.....	25
C.	The Burden was on Smith to Demonstrate that Intervenor was not a <i>Bona Fide</i> Purchaser	28
III.	The operative date for determining whether Intervenor was a <i>Bona Fide</i> Purchaser for value without notice of Smith’s claims was not when Intervenor’s DOT was recorded on December 13, 2018 but when the proceeds of Intervenor’s loan to SJ&F were disbursed by the Settlement Agent on October 10, 2018	32
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 447 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986)	13
* <u>Archie v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</u> , 255 A.3d 1005 (D.C. 2021)	19, 20
* <u>Assoc. Fin. Serv. of America v. D.C.</u> , 689 A.2d 1217 (D.C. App. 1997)	25, 26
<u>Bolle v. Hume</u> , 619 A.2d 1192 (D.C. 1993)	13
<u>Brown v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</u> , 717 A.2d 309 (D.C. 1998)	12-13
* <u>Chen v. Bell-Smith</u> , 768 F. Supp.2d 121 (D.D.C 2011)	14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30
<u>Clay Props., Inc. v. Wash. Post Co.</u> , 604 A.2d 890 (D.C. 1992)	28
<u>District Of Columbia v. Design Ctr. Owner D.C. LLC</u> , 286 A.3d 1010 (D.C. 2022)	11
* <u>EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Patton</u> , 64 A.3d 182 (D.C. 2012)	16, 17
<u>Ferguson v. District of Columbia</u> , 629 A.2d 15 (D.C. 1993)	12
<u>Fitzgerald v. Wynne</u> , 1 App. D.C. 107, 1893 U.S. App. LEXIS 3015	33
<u>Gooch v. United States</u> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936)	32
* <u>Hall St. Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	32
* <u>Henok v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</u> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2012)	28

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<u>IA Const. Corp. v. Carney,</u> 104 Md. App. 378, 656 A.2d 369 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1995).....	28
<u>Landow v. Georgetown-Inland Corp.,</u> 454 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1982)	12
<u>M.M. & G., Inc. v. Jackson,</u> 612 A.2d 186 (D.C. App. 1992)	18
<u>*Martinez v. Affordable Hous. Network, Inc.,</u> 123 P.3d 1201 (Col. 2005)	24, 30
<u>Musa v. Continental Insurance Co.,</u> 644 A.2d 999 (D.C. 1993)	12
<u>Osbourne v. Capital City Mortgage Corp.,</u> 667 A.2d 1321 (D.C. 1995)	12
<u>Patton, et al. v. Jenkins, et al.,</u> 2010 CA 002244 R(RP)	17
<u>*Scotch Bonnett Realty Corp. v. Matthews,</u> 417 Md. 570, 11 A.3d 801 (2011)	17, 18
<u>Seidenberg v. Seidenberg,</u> 126 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1954).....	17
<u>Smart v. Nevins,</u> 298 A.2d 217 (D.C. 1972)	33
<u>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank,</u> 991 A.2d 20 (D.C. App. 2010)	26
<u>SMS Assocs. v. Clay,</u> 868 F. Supp. 337 (1994).....	33
<u>Soyan v. Riggs Nat’l Bank,</u> 544 A.2d 267 (D.C. 1988)	12
<u>Spellman v. American Security Bank,</u> 504 A.2d 1119 (D.C. 1986).....	12
<u>Urban Masonry Corp. v. N&N Contractors,</u> 676 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1996)	12
<u>Young v. Howard,</u> 120 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....	34

Statutes & Other Authorities:

*Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law (2012) 32, 33
D.C. Code § 11-721(a)(1)1
*D.C. Code § 42-401 32, 33
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 56(a)12
